HOUSE BILL 1510

L2 9lr3380

By: St. Mary's County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: March 5, 2009 Assigned to: Rules and Executive Nominations

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2 St. Mary's County Metropolitan Commission - System Improvement Charges

- 3 FOR the purpose of altering the properties for which the St. Mary's County
- 4 Metropolitan Commission is required to impose and collect a certain per EDU
- system improvement charge; requiring the Commission to impose and collect a certain per EDU system improvement charge at the same time the EDU is
- allocated; and generally relating to a system improvement charge imposed by
- allocated; and generally relating to a system improvement charge imposed by
- 8 the St. Mary's County Metropolitan Commission.
- 9 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- 10 The Public Local Laws of St. Mary's County
- 11 Section 113–29 A.
- 12 Article 19 Public Local Laws of Maryland
- 13 (2007 Edition and October 2008 Supplement, as amended)
- 14 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 15 The Public Local Laws of St. Mary's County
- 16 Section 113–29 B.(1)
- 17 Article 19 Public Local Laws of Maryland
- 18 (2007 Edition and October 2008 Supplement, as amended)
- 19 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 20 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

21 Article 19 - St. Mary's County

- 22 113–29.
- A. (1) In this section, the following words have the meanings indicated:
- 24 (2) EDU means an equivalent dwelling unit.



| 1 | (3) | PUBLICATION means notice to all persons having any interest in |
|---|---------------|--|
| 2 | the property. | |

- B. (1) For every property, whether improved or unimproved, binding on a street, road, lane, alley, right-of-way or easement [in which a Commission water distribution system or sewerage system has been built,] FOR WHICH AN EDU HAS BEEN ALLOCATED BY THE ST. MARY'S COUNTY OFFICE OF LAND USE AND GROWTH MANAGEMENT, the Commission shall impose and collect a per EDU system improvement charge [for every EDU allocated by the St. Mary's County Office of Land Use and Growth Management] AT THE SAME TIME THE EDU IS ALLOCATED.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2009.